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SA-5508ES INSTRUCTION MANUAL

SA-5508ES MODE D’EMPLOI

EXECUTIVE FIRE AND WATERPROOF
HOME & OFFICE SAFE

COFFRE-FORT PROFESSIONNEL
RESISTANT AU FEU ET A LEAU

IMPORTANT:

Please read this information and follow all safety rules carefully before operating your
security safe. Failure to do so will void your warranty.

Veuillez soigneusement lire les renseignements et suivre toutes les regles avant d'utiliser
votre coffre-fort. Le défaut de se conformer a cette exigence annulera la garantie.

ARNING Tip Over Hazard
ISSEMENT A child or adult can tip the safe and be killed or seriously injured.

Failure to secure the safe as shown in these instructions can result in death or
serious injury to children and adults.

Children should not play with or around the safe at any time.

Risque de basculement

Un enfant ou un adulte peut faire basculer le coffre-fort et étre tué ou gravement
blessé.

Le fait de ne pas fixer le coffre-fort comme indiqué dans ces instructions peut
entrainer la mort ou des blessures graves pour les enfants et les adultes.
Les enfants ne doivent en aucun cas jouer avec ou autour du coffre-fort.
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DISCLAIMER - READ BEFORE SAFE SETUP

PLEASE READ THIS INFORMATION CAREFULLY BEFORE OPERATING YOUR
SANCTUARY SAFE.

DO NOT LOCK THIS MANUAL OR THE BACKUP KEYS IN YOUR SAFE.

e Thank you for choosing a Sanctuary Safe to protect your valuables. We are
committed to securing, organizing and protecting your firearms and most important
documents and valuables.

* Your safe is built to last a lifetime. However, please understand that the locking
mechanism has precision parts. If you experience ANY difficulty opening or closing
your safe. DO NOT FORCE THE SAFE OPEN. Doing so may jam the components in
the lock, which will require a safe technician to unlock your safe. This causes an
inconvenience to you and may lead to a claim denial.

* If you experience problems or challenges with your safe, please contact us.
Many issues can be quickly resolved without the product being returned.

Contact Customer Service at cs@saproducts.com or +1 (888) 792-4264

SAFETY

e Safe bodies and doors are extremely heavy thus SA Consumer Products Requires a
minimum of two people to insure stability of the safe during installation. Always ensure
proper installation, as laid out in this manual, and do not open the door with the safe
on an uneven or unstable floor. Ignoring this could result in serious injury or death.

* Keep a record of your security code in a secure place, away from children, and
separate from your safe. You will need this information along with your proof
of purchase to obtain technical assistance and replacement keys.

FIREARM STORAGE

¢ |If you choose to utilize this safe to store a firearm always follow proper firearm and
local laws when storing a firearm.

* SA Consumer Products strongly recommends that you do not store loaded firearms.
¢ Always follow the firearm safety rules set out by the firearm’s manufacturer.

* A Sanctuary Safe or any other firearm storage device cannot take the place
of other safety procedures including advising children of the dangers of firearms.

* SA Consumer Products and its distributors of the Sanctuary Safes do not
recommend, suggest, advise, promote, or otherwise condone the ownership
or use of firearms. We believe the decision to own or use a firearm is a serious
decision that should only be made by an adult who has carefully considered
the risks and benefits of such a decision.



1. REGISTRATION

Please ensure you register your safe by visiting our website. Locate the
“contact” button on the top header on the home page. Select registration
from the drop down menu.

www.saproducts.com

By registering your Sanctuary Safe we will be able to expedite and address
any problems or challenges you may have which would otherwise require a
notary letter and proof of payment.

REGISTRATION INFORMATION

The information you record onto this page will be required in the event you
cannot access the contents of your Sanctuary Safe. Please fill out all the required
information below and retain for your records and safe keeping.

PLEASE HAVE THIS INFORMATION READY PRIOR TO CALLING FOR TECHNICAL
ASSISTANCE AT:

Contact Customer Service at cs@saproducts.com or +1 (888) 792-4264

PURCHASE DATE:

PURCHASE PRICE (BEFORE TAX):

MODEL NUMBER:

SERIAL NUMBER:

RETAILER PURCHASED AT:

KEY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE):




2. UNDERSTANDING YOUR SAFE
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3. UNBOXING

WARNING: SAFES ARE HEAVY AND CAN BE UNSTABLE ON UNEVEN GROUND.
PLEASE ENSURE EXTRA CAUTION WHEN DEALING WITH OR MOVING UNSECURED
SAFES. WHILE UNBOXING BE SURE TO HAVE A SECOND PERSON HOLD AND
STABILIZE THE SAFE TO KEEP IT FROM TIPPING, CAUSING INJURY, AND/OR
DAMAGE TO THE SAFE AND SURROUNDING STRUCTURES.

Remove the packaging. If your safe is still on shipping feet you can simply lift
the box up and off the safe once the strapping has been removed. If your safe
does not have shipping feet you will need to carefully remove the box, ensuring
not to damage the safe and/or injure yourself. You will want to have someone
stabilize the safe when removing the cardboard and other packing material
from underneath the safe.

4. INSPECTION

Make sure to inspect your safe for shipping damage before accepting delivery.
If you find any damage, please contact the delivery company (or carrier) immediately.

Any damage not noted upon delivery must be reported within fifteen (15) days
or there will be no recourse. Any noted damage at the time of delivery must be
resolved with the delivery company and/or retailer. Shipping damage is not
warrantable by SA Consumer Products.



5. INITIAL ENTRY

sanctiary

1. Locate the override keys
inside the plastic bag hanging
on the front of the safe.
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2. Install the single handle spoke
by inserting into one of the
threaded openings and
twisting clockwise.
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3. Locate the keyhole on the
safe door. Insert and turn the
backup key clockwise to
unlock.

sanctiany Sactuany

4. Turn the handle clockwise
until the safe door opens.
Once open, turn the handle
back to its starting position
so the bolts are extended.
Remove key.

*Note: the bolts must be
extended for the key to be
removed.

P
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6. PROPER PLACEMENT AND MOVING OF SAFE

WARNING: SAFES ARE VERY HEAVY AND AWKWARD TO HANDLE. PLEASE USE THE
UTMOST CARE IN MOVING THE SAFE. UTILIZING A TRAINED PROFESSIONAL WITH
PROPER MOVING EQUIPMENT IS HIGHLY RECOMMENDED.

The location of the gun safe is very important and the utmost care should be taken
during this consideration.

1. To maximize the fire protection of your safe, we recommend you place the safe in
lower levels in your home where fire temperatures are lower and away from highly
combustible materials.

2. To maximize burglary protection and stability, securing the safe to the floor
is required.

3. SA Consumer Products recommends that you store your safe in a closet, office,
basement, bedroom or any other location that is convenient for you but out of
direct line of sight from prying eyes. The location of the gun safe is very important.

4. SA Consumer Products requires the safe is secured to the floor to ensure safe does
not tip over in case of a flood. Failing to secure your safe properly to the floor per
instructions will void the Warranty of the Safe.

Using a dolly capable of supporting the size and weight of your safe, move the safe
to your desired location. Please take all necessary precautions to protect and prevent
any damage to your flooring.

HELPFUL: TO DETERMINE WHETHER YOUR SAFE WILL MAKE IT THROUGH DOORWAYS,
STAIRS, OR CORNERS, TAKE THE EMPTY SAFE BOX AND SEE IF IT WILL FIT ALL THE WAY
THROUGH TO ITS FINAL LOCATION.

5. The safe should be installed adjacent to a side wall with minimal space on either
side of the safe. Wherever possible, the safe should be flat against the wall and
floor. Remove the baseboard and/or wall trim if necessary.

6. Always ensure the safe is in an isolated and dry area. Never place the safe in direct
contact with a wet floor. When installing your safe on a concrete floor, use of a
moisture/protective barrier is highly recommended. Failure to do so, or exposing
the safe to chemicals or other adverse environments, will void the warranty.

7. If your safe seems unlevel, you may need to shim the bottom of the safe to
prevent the door from swinging open too quickly, or closing on itself.

7. KEEPING YOUR SAFE DRY

We recommend placing a moisture/protective barrier between your safe and

concrete floor to prevent any moisture, mildew and rust damage to the safe. Installing

your safe in a place with climate control (heat in the winter and cooling in the summer)
is highly recommended. In areas of high humidity or frequent temperature fluctuations
(garages) it is recommended to take appropriate precautions to ward against moisture

damage. We strongly encourage the use of an internal dehumidifier and/or desiccants

to protect your contents from rust or mildew. Internal dehumidifiers should not be

in direct contact with the side or back walls.



8. SECURING YOUR SAFE

WARNING: YOUR SAFE IS DESIGNED TO SUPPORT ITSELF WHEN THE DOOR IS OPENED.
HOWEVER, CAUTION SHOULD BE USED TO AVOID TIPPING. WHILE SECURING YOUR
SAFE BE SURE TO HAVE A SECOND PERSON HOLD AND STABILIZE THE SAFE TO KEEP IT
FROM TIPPING, CAUSING INJURY, AND/OR DAMAGE TO THE SAFE AND SURROUNDING
STRUCTURES. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL COMPROMISE THE SAFETY, SECURITY, AND
WARRANTY OF THE SAFE.

TOOLS NEEDED TO BOLT SAFE TO A CONCRETE SURFACE (NOT INCLUDED)

¢ DRILL / HAMMER DRILL e SAFETY GLASSES

e DRILL BIT — 1/2 IN. ( for installing into concrete with provided hardware) ¢ GLOVES

e WRENCH /11/16 IN. (17MM) SOCKET e OTHER SAFETY EQUIPMENT AS NEEDED
e HAMMER

FENDER RUBBER -
WASHER WASHER @ FLOOR

ONOE:
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1. Use the hardware provided or consult your hardware retailer for fastening

hardware for your particular mounting surface.
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2. Open your safe door and locate and remove the four black caps on the
safe floor. This will provide access to the factory drilled bolt down holes.

3. To secure your safe to the floor it will first be necessary to drill pilot holes
in the floor surface.

4. Drill the appropriate diameter and depth of pilot holes based on the type of
hardware being used and the type of floor surface. For the hardware provided
(concrete floor installation) we recommend using a hammer drill and 1/2 IN.
concrete drill bit to drill the four corresponding holes in the concrete floor.

5. Insert and drive the plastic anchoring plugs into the pilot holes. You may need
to use a hammer to fully insert the plugs into the pilot holes.

6. Secure the safe, by threading all 4 anchor bolts through the factory drilled bolt
down holes in the bottom of the safe and ratcheting down tight.

* Make sure the metal washer sits on top of the rubber washer. Tighten the bolt
to compress the rubber washer between the safe and metal washer. Failure to
do so will allow water to enter the safe in the event of a flood. Failing to
secure your safe properly to the floor per instructions will void the Warranty
of the Safe.

7. Replace the four black caps on the floor of the safe. 7



9. LOCK FACE INSTALLATION

1. Remove lock face from
master box located inside
the bottom of the safe.

Step 1

2. The lock face requires 1x9V
alkaline battery. Locate the

battery compartment on

the back of the lock face.
Insert the battery in the
proper orientation. Lock face
will beep when batteries

are successfully installed.

WARNING: The batteries must be
inserted with the correct polarity.
Exhausted batteries must be removed
from the product and discarded safely.
Do not use rechargeable

(nickel — cadmium) batteries.

3. Plug lock face cable into the
back of the lock face. The
cable will only be able to fit
one way.

S
9V BATTERY

4. Align the lock face to the

backer plate. Turn clockwise
until you feel the lock face
click into place. Once the
lock face has been installed,
locate the remaining handle
spokes inside of the safe.
Insert each individual spoke
into a threaded opening and
turn clockwise to install.

Sanctuary %\
& O
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10. LOCK FACE SECURITY CODE SETUP

Important: It is necessary to reprogram your safe with a new security code you
have personally selected to provide maximum household security. Be careful

in choosing your new security code, you’ll want to be sure that you can operate
the unit quickly without making an error.

1. Tap the keypad to “wake up” the
lockface. Insert the factory preset code
of (1-5-9-#). This will unlock the safe in a
DEFAULT MODE. (DO NOT use this code
while securing items in your safe)

*Note: if your safe is still open, you can
skip this step and go to #2.

2. Inside of the safe door, locate the small
cap. Unscrew and remove the cap, you
will now see the reset button. Press and
release the reset button. You will hear 2
beeps. The yellow (left) light on the lock
face will iluminate indicating you are
now in programming mode.

(@]
o
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3. While the yellow (left LED) is illuminated,
enter your new 3 to 8-digit security code
followed by [*] lock face will beep twice
indicating successful programming.

NEW 3-8 DIGIT SECURITY CODE

Step 3




10. E-LOCK SECURITY CODE SETUP (Continued)

4. While the safe door is still
open, confirm your newly
entered security code. Tap to
wake up the keypad. Now
enter your new 3-8 digit code
followed by (#). If successful
you will hear 2 beeps and the
green light will illuminate,
allowing you to open the safe.

| Green = Successful Entry]

Note: Do not shut the safe door until you have confirmed your new security code
at least 3 times, ensure your code has been saved and you can open the door
successfully. If the code fails, the yellow (left) light will flash and beep. Repeat the
steps above until successful.

WARNING: If the incorrect security code is entered 3 times you will have an
automatic lockout for 30 seconds before you can enter your code again. If 3
additional failed attempts are made, the lock face will lockout for 5 minutes. Leave
batteries in to go through lockout cycle. If batteries are removed the timer will
restart zero.

11. LOCKED OUT OF YOUR SAFE

In the event you have forgotten the security code your primary action will be to use
your backup keys in order to gain access to your safe and follow the Lock Face Security
Code Setup instructions, starting at step 5.

If you have lost your backup keys, you will need to contact customer service at the
number below. Proof of purchase is required to obtain keys.

Contact Customer Service at cs@saproducts.com or +1 (888) 792-4264

10



12. LOW BATTERY WARNING

\ Red = Low Battery | e This lock face is equipped to alert you when the batteries
are low by illuminating the red light (center) when any
number is pressed on the keypad. Please replace batteries
immediately when receiving this warning.

e Always test the batteries when installing or replacing.
If the red light comes on when a button is pressed you
know the batteries are not fully charged.

13. SILENT ENTRY MODE

@ e By activating the lock face quiet mode, the safe will no longer
make audible sound when interacting with safe, allowing

HCHIBRY .
sanctuat for silent access.

[
1. To mute the lock face, enter the code [* 6 3 3].
4 2. To turn the sound back on, enter code [* 6 6].

o

14. ORGANIZATIONAL BINS

Your safe has two fully removable organizational
bins with some customizable features.

* These organizational bins are designed to easily X
slide in and out of the safe for easy access to your
contents and jewelry.

e Each bin is customizable, with the first having a
removeable jewelry organizer and the second a

removable set of dividers to accommodate for B?v%%vrgble
storage of larger items. ‘e/
N

11



15. LOADING YOUR SAFE

1. Store documents or heat sensitive items in the bottom of the safe for greatest
protection against fire damage.

Store ammunition separately from valuables.

Do not put anything in your safe that will put pressure against the door when
it is closed.

4. Store heavier items either on the floor of the safe, or away from the middle of the
shelves.

5. When placing firearms into your safe, make sure they rest securely against the cutouts
provided in the gun racks to prevent accidental tipping when the door is closed.

16. MAINTAINING HINGES AND INTERNAL MECHANISMS

The hinges and internal locking mechanism are permanently lubricated, thus
needing no maintenance. Opening the door panel of your safe may void your
warranty. Always consult our customer service experts prior to doing so.

12



LIFETIME WARRANTY

SA Consumer Products, Inc. will repair or replace, at their sole
discretion, any Sanctuary Gun Safe damaged by fire, forced entry,
forced attack or natural flood for the lifetime of the

original owner.

SA Consumer Products, Inc. will repair or replace, at their sole
discretion, any Sanctuary Gun Safe with defective parts, paint
or lock for the lifetime or the original owner.

If SA Consumer Products, Inc. deems a replacement safe is to be
sent, they will pay the freight costs to ship the replacement safe
to the original owner.

This lifetime warranty is limited to the safe and expressly excludes
any loss associated with the contents of the safe.

SA Consumer Products, Inc. reserves the right to receive full
evidence of your misfortune, such as a police report and/or
homeowners statement of coverage. This warranty is not valid
outside of the United States and Canada.

Proof of registration and copy of sales receipt must be on file
at the time of claim. Visit our website at www.saproducts.com
to register your safe.

Lifetime warranty only applies to the original owner of the safe.

SA Consumer Products, Inc. shall only be responsible and liable
when the safe is used in compliance with the directions specified
in your new Sanctuary Safe Owner's Manual.

Failing to secure your safe properly to the floor per instructions in
the Users Manual will void the Warranty of the Safe.

SA Consumer Products, Inc. requires that specific guidelines be
followed for repair. The safe will be repaired in-home if possible
(to include parts and labor); however, if factory replacement is
necessary (at SA Consumer Products, Inc.’s sole discretion), the
replacement will be shipped freight prepaid, curbside delivery.

This warranty is inclusive and is in lieu of any and all other
warranties, express or implied. Specifically excluded are the
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.
This warranty is limited to the safe itself and/or its value and

does not include consequential damages of any kind including,
but not limited to, the contents in and of the safe.

13



AVERTISSEMENT - A LIRE AVANT L'INSTALLATION

VEUILLEZ LIRE CES RENSEIGNEMENTS ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT D’UTILISER VOTRE
COFFRE-FORT SANCTUARY.

NE RANGEZ PAS CE MODE D’EMPLOI NI LA CLE DE DEBLOCAGE DANS VOTRE
COFFRE-FORT.

¢ Merci d’avoir choisi un coffre-fort Sanctuary pour protéger vos objets de valeur.
Nous sommes dévoués a sécuriser, ranger et protéger vos documents, objets de
valeur et souvenirs les plus importants.

* Sivous éprouvez des problemes ou des difficultés avec votre coffre-fort, veuillez
communiquer avec nous. De nombreux problemes peuvent étre résolus rapidement
sans qu’il soit nécessaire de retourner le produit.

Contactez le Service a la clientéle cs@saproducts.com ou +1 (888) 792-4264

SECURITE

e Assurez-vous de garder les clés de secours dans un endroit sOr a I'écart des utilisateurs
non autorisés.

RANGEMENT DES ARMES A FEU

* Sivous choisissez d’utiliser ce coffre-fort pour ranger une arme, suivez toujours
les lois sur les armes et les lois locales lorsque vous rangez une arme.

¢ SA Consumer Products recommande fortement de ne pas ranger d’armes a feu
chargées.

e Suivez toujours les regles de sécurité du fabricant d’armes a feu.

¢ Un coffre-fort Sanctuary ou tout autre dispositif de rangement d’armes a feu ne
peut remplacer les autres procédures de sécurité, y compris d’aviser les enfants
du danger que présentent les armes a feu.

¢ SA Consumer Products et ses distributeurs de coffres-forts Sanctuary ne
recommandent, suggérent, conseillent, promulguent, ni ne cautionnent la
possession ou |'utilisation d’armes a feu. Nous croyons que la décision de
posséder ou d’utiliser une arme a feu est une décision sérieuse qui ne devrait
étre prise que par un adulte qui a attentivement considéré les risques et les
avantages d’une telle décision.

14



1. ENREGISTREMENT

Assurez-vous d’enregistrer votre coffre-fort en vous rendant sur notre site
web. Sélectionnez le bouton « Register Your Safe » dans la barre de navigation
supérieure.

www.saproducts.com

L’enregistrement de votre coffre-fort Sanctuary nous permettra d’accélérer le
processus et de traiter tout probleme ou difficulté que vous pourriez avoir et qui
nécessiterait autrement une lettre notariée et une preuve de paiement.

RENSEIGNEMENTS D’ENREGISTREMENT

Les renseignements que vous fournissez sur cette page seront requis dans I'éventualité
ol vous ne pourriez accéder au contenu de votre coffre-fort Sanctuary. Veuillez fournir
tous les renseignements requis ci-dessous et les conserver pour vos dossiers et pour
leur sQreté.

VEUILLEZ AVOIR CES RENSEIGNEMENTS A LA MAIN AVANT DE TELEPHONER AU
SOUTIEN TECHNIQUE AU :

Contactez le Service a la clientéle cs@saproducts.com ou +1 (888) 792-4264

DATE D’ACHAT :

PRIX D’ACHAT (AVANT TAXES) :

NUMERO DE MODELE :

NUMERO DE SERIE :

DETAILLANT OU LE COFFRE-FORT A ETE ACHETE :

NUMERO DE CLE (LE CAS ECHEANT) :

15



2. COMPRENDRE VOTRE COFFRE-FORT
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3. DEBALLAGE

AVERTISSEMENT : LES COFFRES-FORTS SONT LOURDS ET PEUVENT ETRE INSTABLES

SUR UN SOL INEGAL. VEUILLEZ VOUS ASSURER DE PRENDRE DES MESURES D’EXTREME
PRECAUTION EN MANIPULANT OU EN DEPLAGANT UN COFFRE-FORT QUI N’EST PAS
FIXE. AU MOMENT DU DEBALLAGE, ASSUREZ-VOUS D’AVOIR UNE DEUXIEME PERSONNE
POUR TENIR ET STABILISER LE COFFRE-FORT AFIN DE PREVENIR TOUT BASCULEMENT,
BLESSURE OU DOMMAGE AU COFFRE- FORT ET AUX STRUCTURES ENVIRONNANTES.

o Retirezl’emballage.Si votre coffre-forte est encore sur ses patins de livraison,
vous pouvez simplement lever la boite et la retirer de sur le coffre-fort une fois
que les courroies ont été retirées. Si votre coffre-fort de comprend pas de patins
de livraison, il vous faudra retirer soigneusement la boite en vous assurant de
ne pas endommager le coffre-fort ni de vous blesser. Ayez quelqu’un avec vous
pour stabiliser le coffre-fort au moment de retirer le carton et les autres
matériaux d’emballage se trouvant sous le coffre-fort.

4. INSPECTION

e Assurez-vous d’inspecter votre coffre-fort pour tout dommage d’expédition avant
d’en accepter la livraison. Si vous constatez la présence de dommages, veuillez
communiquer avec la compagnie de livraison immédiatement.

o Tout dommage remarqué au moment de la livraison doit étre signalé dans les quinze
(15) jours, sans quoi aucun recours ne sera possible. Tout dommage remarqué au
moment de la livraison doit étre résolu avec la compagnie de livraison ou le détaillant.
Les dommages d’expédition ne sont pas sous garantie de SA Consumer Products.



5. OUVERTURE INITIALE

1. Repérez les clés de secours
et le rayon dans le sac de
plastique suspendu a I'avant
du coffre-fort.

N

Etape 1

2.Installez le rayon de poignée
en 'insérant dans I'une des
ouvertures filetées et tournez-le
dans le sens horaire jusqu’a ce %
que vous sentiez que le rayon
est bien fixé en place.

ape 2

3. Repérez la serrure pour clé
de secours sur la porte du
coffre-fort. Localisez le
trou de la serrure sur la
porte du coffre-fort.
Insérez et tournez la clé de
sauvegarde dans le sens
des aiguilles d'une montre
pour déverrouiller.

Etape 3

4. Tournez la poignée dans le sens
horaire pour déverrouiller la
porte du coffre-fort. Ouvrez la
porte du coffre-fort, puis
tournez la poignée a sa position
initiale afin que les pénes
dormants soient en extension.
Retirez la clé de secours et
mettez-la de coté.

Etape 4

*Remarque : les boulons
doivent étre sortis pour que la
clé puisse étre retirée.

sanctiary

sanctuary

]

sancilary

@

0

SanchIaRy

Sanctuay
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6. POSITIONNEMENT DU COFFRE-FORT

AVERTISSEMENT : LES COFFRES-FORTS SONT TRES LOURDS ET DIFFICILES A
MANIPULER. VEUILLEZ FAIRE PREUVE D’EXTREME PRUDENCE EN DEPLACANT LE
COFFRE-FORT. LE RECOURS A UN PROFESSIONNEL QUALIFIE AVEC LE MATERIEL
DE MANCEUVRE APPROPRIE EST FORTEMENT RECOMMANDE.

L’emplacement du coffre-fort professionnel est trés important et le plus grand soin
devrait étre employé lors du choix de I'emplacement.

1. Pour maximiser la protection contre le feu de votre coffre-fort, nous recommandons
de le placer aux étages inférieurs de votre demeure, ol les températures de feu
sont plus basses, et a I’écart de toute substance hautement combustible.

2. Afin de maximiser la stabilité du coffre-fort et sa protection contre le vol, il est
recommandé de le fixer au sol.

3. SA Consumer Products vous recommande de placer votre coffre-fort dans un garde-
robe, un bureau, un sous-sol, une chambre ou tout autre emplacement qui vous convient,
mais qui est hors de vue directe. L'emplacement du coffre-fort est trés important.

4. SA Consumer Products exige que le coffre-fort soit fixé au plancher afin d’assurer
qu’il ne bascule pas en cas d’inondation. Le fait de ne pas fixer correctement votre
coffre-fort au sol selon les instructions annulera la garantie du coffre-fort.

A l'aide d’un chariot pouvant supporter le poids et la taille de votre coffre-fort,
déplacez-le vers I'emplacement choisi. Veuillez prendre toutes les précautions
nécessaires pour protéger votre plancher et éviter tout dommage.

ASTUCE : AFIN DE DETERMINER SI VOTRE COFFRE-FORT POURRA PASSER A TRAVERS
LES CADRES DE PORTES, MARCHES OU COINS, PRENEZ LA BOITE VIDE DU COFFRE-FORT
ET VOYEZ S| ELLE PEUT PASSER JUSQU’A SON EMPLACEMENT FINAL.

5. Le coffre-fort devrait étre installé adjacent a un mur latéral avec un espace minimal
d’un c6té ou de I'autre du coffre-fort. Si possible, le coffre-fort devrait étre a plat
contre le mur et le plancher. Retirez les plinthes ou moulures au besoin.

6. Assurez-vous toujours que le coffre-fort est dans un endroit isolé et au sec. Ne
placez jamais le coffre-fort en contact direct avec un plancher mouillé. Lors de
I'installation du coffre-fort sur un plancher en béton, |'utilisation d’une barriére de
protection contre I’humidité est fortement recommandée. Le défaut de suivre cette
recommandation ou I'exposition du coffre-fort a des produits chimiques ou autres
environnements défavorables pourrait annuler la garantie.

7. Sivotre coffre-fort ne semble pas étre a niveau, il pourrait étre nécessaire de caler
le bas du coffre-fort pour éviter que la porte ne s’ouvre trop rapidement ou se
ferme d’elle-méme.

7. GARDER VOTRE COFFRE-FORT AU SEC

Nous vous recommandons de placer une barriere de protection contre I’humidité entre
votre coffre-fort et un plancher de béton afin de prévenir des dommages au coffre-fort
causés par I'humidité, la moisissure ou la rouille. Nous vous recommandons fortement
d’installer votre coffre- fort dans un endroit au climat controlé (chaleur I'hiver et fraicheur
I’été). Dans les environnements a humidité élevée ou a fluctuations de température
fréquentes (p. ex. : dans un garage), il est recommandé de prendre les mesures nécessaires
pour éviter des dommages causés par la moisissure. Nous recommandons fortement
I'utilisation d’un déshumidificateur intérieur et/ou d’absorbeurs d’humidité afin de protéger
le contenu de votre coffre-fort contre la rouille ou la moisissure. Les déshumidificateurs
intérieurs ne devraient pas étre en contact direct avec les parois intérieures latérales ou
arrieres du coffre-fort.
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8. FIXATION DU COFFRE-FORT

AVERTISSEMENT : VOTRE COFFRE-FORT EST CONCU POUR SE SOUTENIR LUI-MEME LORSQUE LA
PORTE EST OUVERTE. TOUTEFOIS, IL CONVIENT DE FAIRE PREUVE DE PRUDENCE POUR EVITER
QU’IL NE BASCULE. AU MOMENT DE FIXER VOTRE COFFRE-FORT, ASSUREZ-VOUS QU’UNE AUTRE
PERSONNE TIENNE ET STABILISE LE COFFRE-FORT POUR EVITER QU’IL NE BASCULE, QU’IL NE
CAUSE DES BLESSURES ET/OU QU’IL NE SOIT ENDOMMAGE OU ENDOMMAGE LES STRUCTURES
ENVIRONNANTES. A DEFAUT DE SUIVRE CES PRECAUTIONS, LA SECURITE, LA SURETE ET LA
GARANTIE DU COFFRE-FORT SERONT COMPROMISES.

OUTILS NECESSAIRES POUR BOULONNER LE COFFRE-FORT A UNE SURFACE EN BETON

e PERCEUSE / MARTEAU PERFORATEUR o LUNETTES DE SECURITE

e MECHE — 1/2 PO (pour fixer a du béton avec le matériel fourni) * GANTS

o CLE ANGLAISE OU DOUILLE DE 17 MM (11/16 PO) e TOUT AUTRE EQUIPEMENT
* MARTEAU DE SECURITE, AU BESOIN

BOULON ANCRAGE

06 —=s
g

O =

RONDELLE DE RONDELLE DE
PROTECTION CAOUTCHOUC ————— PLANCHER

1. Utilisez le matériel fourni ou consultez votre détaillant de quincaillerie afin de
fixer le matériel a votre surface particuliere.

2. Ouvrez la porte de votre coffre-fort et retirez les quatre capuchons noirs au fond
du coffre-fort. Vous aurez ainsi acces aux trous de boulon usinés.

3. Pour fixer votre coffre-fort au plancher, il sera d’abord nécessaire de percer des
trous de guidage sur la surface du plancher.

4. Percez des trous de guidage du diamétre et de la profondeur appropriés selon le
type de matériel utilisé et le type de surface de plancher. Pour le matériel fourni
(pour fixer a un plancher en béton), nous recommandons |'utilisation d’un marteau
perforateur et d’'une méche de 1/2 po pour percer quatre trous correspondants
dans le plancher de béton.

5. Insérez et enfoncez les ancres en plastique dans les trous de guidage.
Vous pourriez avoir besoin d’'un marteau pour les insérer complétement.

6. Fixez le coffre-fort en enfilant les quatre boulons d’ancrage a travers les trous
usinés dans le fond du coffre-fort et vissez-les jusqu’a ce qu’ils soient serrés.

* Assurez-vous que la rondelle métallique soit au-dessus de la rondelle de
caoutchouc. Serrez le boulon afin de comprimer la rondelle de caoutchouc
entre le coffre-fort et la rondelle métallique. A défaut de suivre cette
consigne, I’eau pourra pénétrer dans le coffre-fort en cas d’inondation.

7. Replacez les quatre capuchons noirs dans le fond du coffre-fort.
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9. INSTALLATION DE LA FACE DE LA SERRURE

1. Remove lock face from
Retirez la serrure de la
boite se trouvant dans le
coffre-fort.

2. Repérez la pile de 9 V.
Placez-la dans le bon sens

dans le compartiment a pile

a l'arriere de la face

de la serrure. Le pavé
numérique émettra un

bip une fois la pile bien
installée.

AVERTISSEMENT : Les piles
doivent étre insérées en
respectant la bonne polarité.
Les piles épuisées doivent étre
retirées du produit et jetées de
maniére sécuritaire. Ne

mélangez pas de vieilles et de

nouvelles piles. Ne mélangez
pas des piles alcalines avec des
piles standard (zinc-carbone).
N’utilisez pas de piles
rechargeables (nickel-cadmium).

3. Branchez le cable de la serrure
électronique a l'arriere de la
face de la serrure. Le
connecteur sur le cable ne se
branche a I'arriere de la face
de la serrure que d’une seule
maniére.

4. Alignez la face de la serrure

avec la plaque arriere, la

face de la serrure légere-
ment tournée vers la gauche.
Tournez jusqu’a ce que vous sanctuany
sentiez un déclic. Une fois la

face de la serrure installée, @l
repérez les rayons restants a
I'intérieur du coffre-fort.
Insérez chaque rayon dans
une ouverture filetée et

Etape 4

tournez-le dans le sens
horaire pour l'installer.

20



10. CONFIGURATION DU CODE

Important : Il est nécessaire de reprogrammer votre coffre-fort avec un nouveau code de
sécurité que vous ont personnellement choisi d'offrir une sécurité maximale aux ménag-

es. Sois prudenten choisissant votre nouveau code de sécurité, vous voudrez étre sir que
vous pouvez utiliser I'appareil rapidement sans commettre d'erreur.

1. Appuyez sur le clavier pour « réveiller »
le lockface. Insérez le code prédéfini en
usine (1-5-9-#). Cela déverrouillera le
coffre-fort dans un MODE PAR DEFAUT.
(N'utilisez PAS ce code lorsque vous
sécurisez des objets dans votre
coffre-fort)

*Remarque : si votre coffre-fort est
toujours ouvert, vous pouvez ignorer
cette étape et passer au point 2.

p— Capuchon

sanctuany

2. Repérez le capuchon en cuivre a -
I'intérieur de la porte du coffre-fort. ‘ j)
Dévissez et retirez le capuchon. Vous '
aurez maintenant acces au bouton de
réinitialisation. Appuyez sur le bouton. p
Vous entendrez deux bips. Le pavé , | /\)
numérique s’allumera afin d’indiquer ‘
que vous pouvez entrer votre nouveau N
code.

T
Bouton de
| réinitialisation

Etape 2

NOUVEAU CODE DE SECURITE
DE 3 A 8 CHIFFRES

3. Pendant que le voyant jaune (gauche)
est allumé, entrez votre nouveau code
de sécurité de 3 a 8 chiffres suivi de
[*] Le cadenas émet deux bips
indiquant que la programmation est
réussie.

Etape 2
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10. CONFIGURATION DU CODE

4. Lorsque la porte du
coffre-fort est encore
ouverte, confirmez le code de
sécurité que vous venez de
saisir. Tapez sur pour réveiller
le clavier. Saisissez ensuite
votre nouveau code de 3 a 8
chiffres suivi de (#). Si vous
réussissez, vous entendrez
deux bips et le voyant vert
s'allumera, vous permettant

| Vert= Entrée Réussie

d'ouvrir le coffre-fort.

Note : Ne fermez pas la porte du coffre-fort avant d'avoir confirmé votre nouveau
code de sécurité au moins 3 fois, de vous étre assuré que votre code a été enregistré
et que vous pouvez ouvrir la porte avec succes.Si le code échoue, le voyant jaune
(gauche) clignote et émet un bip.Répétez les étapes ci-dessus jusqu'a ce que vous
réussissiez.

AVERTISSEMENT : Si le code de sécurité incorrect est saisi trois fois, le systéeme se
bloque automatiquement pendant 30 secondes avant que vous ne puissiez saisir a
nouveau votre code.Si trois autres tentatives échouent, la serrure se bloque
pendant 5 minutes.Laissez les piles en place pour le cycle de verrouillage. Si les piles
sont retirées, la minuterie repart a zéro.

11. PERTE D’ACCES AU COFFRE-FORT

Dans I’éventualité ou vous auriez perdu I'acces a votre coffre-fort, utilisez vos clés
de secours afin d’avoir accés a votre coffre-fort et suivez les étapes de la section 4,
Configuration du code de sécurité de la serrure électronique.

Si vous avez perdu vos clés de secours, ou que vous éprouvez toujours des difficultés,
communiquez avec le Service a la clientele au numéro indiqué ci-dessous. Une preuve
d’achat est requise pour obtenir des clés.

Contactez le Service a la clientéle cs@saproducts.com ou +1 (888) 792-4264
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12. INDICATEUR DE PILE FAIBLE

Rouge et vert = Pile faible |

Ce coffre-fort est congu pour vous avertir lorsque
la pile est faible. L’indicateur de pile faible s’allume
immédiatement apres qu’un bon code ait été
entré. Les voyants rouge et vert s’allumeront

tous deux pendant 3 secondes. Il est fortement
recommandé de remplacer immédiatement la

pile du coffre-fort pour éviter de perdre acces

au coffre-fort.

13. MODE D’ACCES SILENCIEUX

&)

GanCEUARY,
‘ ( En activant le mode d’acces silencieux, le coffre-fort
n’émettra plus de sons.
O 1. Pour désactiver le cadran de verrouillage, entrez le code

[*633].

2. Pour réactiver le son, entrez le code [* 6 6].

P L
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14. BACS D'ORGANISATION

Votre coffre-fort est équipé de deux bacs de
rangement entierement amovibles et
personnalisables.

e Ces bacs de rangement sont congus pour se
glisser facilement dans le coffre et en sortir, afin
de faciliter I'acces a votre contenu et a vos bijoux.

e Chaque bac est personnalisable, le premier

. o . .. . Sé t
étant doté d'un organisateur de bijoux amovible a&"’é‘&f"bﬁ‘;“
et le second d'un ensemble de séparateurs ‘¢/

amovibles permettant de ranger des objets plus 'd

volumineux.

15. REMPLIR VOTRE COFFRE-FORT

1. Rangez les documents ou les articles sensibles a la chaleur au fond du coffre-fort
pour une plus grande protection contre les dommages occasionnés par le feu.

Rangez les munitions a part des objets de valeur.

3. Nerangez rien qui pourrait exercer une pression contre la porte lorsqu’elle est
fermée.

4. Enguise de précaution, rangez les objets plus lourds soit sur le plancher du
coffre-fort ou a I’écart du milieu des tablettes.

16. CHARNIERES ET MECANISMES INTERNES

Les charniéres et les mécanismes de verrouillage internes sont lubrifiés en permanence

et ne requiérent donc aucun entretien. Ouvrir le panneau de la porte pourrait annuler
votre garantie. Consultez toujours le Service a la clientéle avant de procéder.
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GARANTIE A VIE

SA Consumer Products, Inc. réparera ou remplacera, a son entiére
discrétion, tout coffre-fort d'armes a feu Sanctuary endommagé par le
feu, par un acceés forcé, une attaque forcée ou une inondation naturelle
pendant toute la vie du propriétaire initial.

SA Consumer Products, Inc. réparera ou remplacera, a son entiére
discrétion, tout coffre-fort d'armes a feu Sanctuary comportant des
pieces, de la peinture ou une serrure défectueuses pendant toute la vie
du propriétaire initial.

Si SA Consumer Products, Inc. juge qu'un coffre-fort de remplacement
doit étre livré, elle assumera les colts d'expédition pour livrer le coffre-
fort de remplacement au propriétaire initial.

Cette garantie a vie est limitée a ce coffre-fort et exclut expressément
toute perte liée au contenu du coffre-fort.

SA Consumer Products, Inc. se réserve le droit de recevoir une preuve
entiere de votre malchance, comme un rapport de police et/ou une
déclaration de couverture des propriétaires. Cette garantie n'est pas
valide & 'extérieur des Etats-Unis et du Canada.

Une preuve d’enregistrement et une copie du regu de vente doivent
figurer au dossier au moment de la réclamation. Visitez notre site web
au www.saproducts.com pour enregistrer

votre coffre-fort.

La garantie a vie ne s'applique qu’'au propriétaire initial du coffre-fort.

SA Consumer Products, Inc. ne pourra étre tenue responsable que
lorsque le coffre-fort est utilisé conformément aux directives figurant
dans le mode d’emploi de votre nouveau coffre-fort Sanctuary.

Si vous ne fixez pas correctement votre coffre-fort au sol
conformément aux instructions du manuel de l'utilisateur, la garantie
du coffre-fort sera annulée.

SA Consumer Products, Inc. exige que des consignes particuliéres
soient suivies pour une réparation. Le coffre-fort sera réparé au
domicile si possible (incluant les pieces et la main-d'ceuvre). Toutefois,
si un remplacement est nécessaire (a I'entiere discrétion de Sanctuary),
le remplacement sera livré fret payé d’avance, livré a domicile.

Cette garantie est inclusive et remplace toute autre garantie, expresse
ou implicite. Les garanties de valeur marchande et d’adéquation a un
usage particulier sont expressément exclues. Cette garantie est limitée
au coffre-fort lui-méme et/ou sa valeur,

et exclut les dommages consécutifs de toute sorte, y compris,

sans que cela ne soit limitatif, le contenu du coffre-fort.
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